Road traversing Native Land proclaimed as a Public Road in Block XV, Maungatautari Survey District, Auckland Land District.

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS the road described in the Schedule hereto traverses Native land and has been used by the public as if it were a public road and public moneys have been spent on its maintenance:

And whereas the Native Land Court, by an order made on the fourth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one, and issued pursuant to section four hundred and eighty-four of the Native Land Act, 1931, ordered and

and eighty-four of the Native Land Act, 1931, ordered and declared the said road to be a public road:

And whereas the said Court is of the opinion that it is in the public interest that the said road should be proclaimed as a public road, and a notification to that effect has been forwarded to the Minister of Lands in terms of section four hundred and eighty-six of the Native Land Act, 1931:

And whereas it is now expedient that the said road should be proclaimed as a public road:

Now, therefore, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section four hundred and eighty-seven of the Native Land Act, 1931, do hereby proclaim as a public road the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road: $6~{\rm acres}~2~{\rm roods}~16.4~{\rm perches}.$ Being portion of Wharepuhunga 14B Block.

Situated in Block XV, Maungatautari Survey District. (N.L. plan 16248.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 16/2828, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2895, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of March, 1942.

J. G. BARCLAY, For the Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 16/2828.)

Road traversing Native Land proclaimed as a Public Road in Blocks IX and XII, Aungatete Survey District, Auckland Land District.

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS the road described in the Schedule hereto

traverses Native land:

And whereas the Native Land Court, by an order made on the sixteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one, and issued pursuant to section four hundred and eighty-four of the Native Land Act, 1931, ordered and declared the said read to be a public read.

eighty-four of the Native Land Act, 1931, ordered and declared the said road to be a public road:

And whereas the said Court is of the opinion that it is in the public interest that the said road should be proclaimed as a public road, and a notification to that effect has been forwarded to the Minister of Lands in terms of section four hundred and eighty-six of the Native Land Act, 1931:

And whereas it is now expedient that the said road should be proclaimed as a public road:

Now, therefore, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section four hundred and eighty-seven of the Native Land Act, 1931, do hereby proclaim as a public road the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road: 10 acres 0 roods 17 perches.

Being portion of Whakamarama No. 1 Block, Blocks IX and XII, Aongatete Survey District. (N.L. plan 16246.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 16/2827, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2894, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of March, 1942.

J. G. BARCLAY, For the Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING

(L. and S. 16/2827.)

Authorizing Edwin Arthur Lemon, of Ikamatua, Miner, to use Water for the Purpose of generating Electricity.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of March, 1942.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby grant to Edwin Arthur Lemon, of Ikamatua, Miner (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee"), a license subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth to take and use from Snowy River situated in Block XIII, Waitahu Survey District, in the Land District of Nelson, for the purposes hereinafter set forth a stream of water not exceeding one cubic foot per second at any one time. per second at any one time.

CONDITIONS.

1. IMPLIED CONDITIONS.

The conditions directed to be implied in all licenses by the Water-power Regulations 1934, and the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this license except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.

2. License subject to Regulations.

This license is issued under the Water-power Regulations 1934, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, and the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, and is subject thereto and to any regulations made or to be made in amplification or amendment thereof or in substitution therefor.

3. Utilization of Water and Location of Headworks.

Water shall be used under this license solely for the purpose water shall be used under this ficense solely for the purpose of generating electricity up to a maximum capacity of two kilowatts at 230 volts direct current, and shall be taken from Snowy River at the point indicated on the plan marked P.W.D. 113023, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

4. General Description of Works.

The licensee is hereby authorized, subject to the conditions hereof, to construct, maintain, and use the following works for the purposes of this license, the approximate positions of the said works being indicated on the said plan P.W.D. 113023:-

- (a) Headworks consisting of a dam and intake with a water-race and pipe-line leading to the pelton-wheel and power-house hereinafter referred to, giving a
- static head of approximately 165 ft.

 (b) A power-house, with all necessary equipment, for generating electricity.

 (c) Pipe-line leading from the said pelton-wheel to the
- Snowy River.

5. System of Supply.

The system of supply shall be as described in paragraph (d) of clause 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935. The generating voltage and the transmission voltage shall be approximately 230 volts direct current.

6. DURATION OF LICENSE.

Unless sooner determined, this license shall continue in force until the 31st day of March, 1962, or until electrical energy is available from an Electric power Board or other general public source, whichever is the earlier.

7. RENTAL.

For the purpose of assessing the annual rental payable in respect of this license, the licensee may install a suitable maximum-demand indicator to the satisfaction of the Inspecting Engineer of the Public Works Department, and, failing such installation, the rental shall be assessed on the maximum generating capacity of the plant installed. The present plant is rated at two kilowatts.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/3344.)